
 

 

 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION___________________________________________________  _ 

Owner:  BVH Investments, LLC 

 

Applicant:  Keith Walenski, Professional Wisconsin Land Surveyor, Harris & Associates, Inc. 

 

Address/Parcels:  1741 North Richmond Street (Tax Id’s #31-5-2548-00 and #31-5-3265-00) 

 

Petitioner’s Request:  The applicant is requesting approval of a Certified Survey Map (CSM) that 

crosses a plat boundary.  The CSM would combine two properties into one lot. 

 

BACKGROUND  ___________________________________________________  _ 

CSMs are generally administratively reviewed and approved by City staff.  However, the subject parcels 

were originally platted in different plats.   

 

• Parcel #31-5-2548-00 is included in the Bell Heights Addition, Block 26. 

• Parcel #31-5-3265-00 is included in the Hall-Heenan Plat, Block 10.  

 

In order to satisfy the requirements of Chapter 236 of the Wisconsin State Statutes, the proposed CSM 

must be approved in the same manner as a Final Plat, which includes Plan Commission and Common 

Council approval. 

 

STAFF ANALYSIS____________________________________________________________  _ 

Existing Conditions:  Currently, parcels #31-5-2548-00 and #31-5-3265-00 are developed with an 

existing automobile repair business.  All parcels have a zoning designation of C-2 General Commercial 

District.  The combined lot area is 28,885 square feet.  

 

Subdivision Ordinance Requirements:  Per Section 17-26(b)(1) of the Municipal Code, widths and 

areas of lots shall not be less than that provided in the City’s Zoning Ordinance.  For the C-2 General 

Commercial District, the minimum lot width is 60 feet, and the minimum lot area is 14,000 square feet, 

per Section 23-113(h) of the Municipal Code.  Proposed Lot 1 satisfies these lot development standards. 

 

Surrounding Zoning and Land Uses:  The surrounding area is under the jurisdiction of the City of 

Appleton (north, south, east, and west).  The uses are generally commercial and residential in nature. 

 

North:  C-2 General Commercial District.  The adjacent land use to the north is currently a commercial 

use. 

REPORT TO CITY PLAN COMMISSION 

Plan Commission Meeting Date:  December 13, 2023 

 

Common Council Meeting Date:  December 20, 2023 

 

Item:  Certified Survey Map #19-23 

 

Case Manager:  Don Harp, Principal Planner 
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South:  C-2 General Commercial District.  The adjacent land use to the south is currently residential. 

 

East:  R-1C Central City Residential District and R-2 Two-family District.  The adjacent land uses to the 

east are currently a mix of single/two family uses. 

 

West:  C-2 General Commercial District and R-1B Single-Family District.  The adjacent land uses to the 

west are currently a mix of commercial and single-family residential uses. 

 

Appleton Comprehensive Plan 2010-2030:  Community & Economic Development staff has reviewed 

this proposal and determined it is compatible with the Commercial uses shown on the City’s 

Comprehensive Plan 2010-2030 Future Land Use Map and Richmond Street Corridor Plan. 

 

Technical Review Group (TRG) Report:  This item appeared on the November 21, 2023 TRG agenda.  

Comments were received from participating departments and captured in the stipulations found below. 

 

RECOMMENDATION________________________________________________________  _ 

Based on the above, staff recommends that Certified Survey Map #19-23, as shown on the attached map, 

BE APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 

 

1. Delete and revise the front and rear building setback data near the top of Sheet 1 of 3 as follows: 

Front building setback: 10 feet minimum. 

Rear building setback: 20 feet minimum. 

  

It is important to note: The side building setback does not apply to this proposed lot. 

 

2. State Statute 236.34(1)(dm).  This CSM crosses the exterior boundary of a recorded subdivision 

and does not meet the minimum required monumentation.  The exterior boundary and block 

corner monuments set as part of the survey shall be the same as a subdivision plat, revise as 

necessary. 

 

3. State Statute 236.20 (2) (b). Show the outside diameter of iron pipes found and or set.   

4. Subdivision Code Section 17-17(a) 6. Provide front yard, side yard and rear yard setback distances 

for the existing buildings shown on the map.   

5. Relabel “Common Council Resolution” to “City of Appleton Approval Certificate” on Sheet 2 of 

3.  

 










